

Case No. B300528

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 6**

THEODORE R. KRACKE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from a Judgment of the Ventura County Superior Court
Case No. 56-2016-00490376-CU-WM-VTA
Honorable Mark S. Borrell, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF SANTA BARBARA**

Philip D. Kohn (State Bar No. 90158)
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
611 Anton Boulevard, Fourteenth Floor
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931
Telephone: 714-641-5100
Facsimile: 714-546-9035
E-mail: pkohn@rutan.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. AS A PRELIMINARY MATTER, MUNICIPALITIES HAVE A VALID AND LEGITIMATE BASIS ROOTED IN THE POLICE POWER TO RESTRICT, AND EVEN PROHIBIT, SHORT- TERM VACATION RENTALS.....	9
III. THE CITY COUNCIL’S ACTION TO APPROVE FUNDING FOR AN ENHANCED ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM IS NOT “DEVELOPMENT” UNDER THE COASTAL ACT	12
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT WOULD IMPAIR AND INTERFERE WITH A CITY ATTORNEY’S INDEPENDENT AUTHORITY TO COMMENCE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS BY REQUIRING THAT A LAND USE PERMIT FIRST BE OBTAINED	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Homeaway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , No. 2:16-CV-06641-ODW(AFM), 2018 WL 1281772 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018)	15
--	----

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Anderson First Coalition v. City of Anderson</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1173	8
<i>Beach & Bluff Conservancy v. City of Solano Beach</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 244	13
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	20
<i>Birkinfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129	9
<i>Blankenship v. Michalski</i> (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 672	20
<i>Blotter v. Farrell</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 804	18
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898	8
<i>Carlin v. City of Palm Springs</i> (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 706	9
<i>Citizens for South Bay Coastal Access v. City of San Diego</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 295	13
<i>City Council v. Superior Court</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 389	21

<i>City of Corona v. Naulis</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 418	7
<i>City of Monterey v. Carrnshimba</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1068	19
<i>City of Sausalito v. County of Marin</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 550	18
<i>Dimon v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1276	15
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 854	9
<i>Ewing v. City of Carmel-By-The-Sea</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1579	10
<i>Golden Gate Water Ski Club v. County of Contra Costa</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 249	18
<i>Greenfield v. Mandalay Shores Community Association</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 896	16, 17
<i>HFH, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 508	9
<i>MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204	8
<i>Nickerson v. County of San Bernardino</i> (1918) 179 Cal. 518	20
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 783	13
<i>People ex rel. J. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 740	21
<i>Riggs v. City of Oxnard</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 526	20

<i>Schafer v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1250	18
<i>Smith v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 770	18
<i>The Kind and Compassionate v. City of Long Beach</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 116	7
<i>Urgent Care Medical Services v. City of Pasadena</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1086	7
<i>Watts v. Oak Shores Community Assn.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 466	11
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 561.....	12, 13

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Constitution

Article XI, section 7.....	9, 20
----------------------------	-------

Government Code

section 36900(a)	21
section 38771	19
section 66300 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
section 66300(c).....	12

Public Resources Code

section 30000 *et seq.* (Coastal Act) 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22
 section 30001 12
 section 30001.5 12
 section 30001.5(c) 14
 section 30004(a) 12
 section 30005(b) 19
 section 30106 8, 9, 14, 16
 section 30108.5 13
 section 30108.6 13
 section 30210 *et seq.* 14
 section 30500(a) 12
 section 30519 13
 section 30600(a) 13
 section 30604 20

MUNICIPAL CODES

Santa Barbara Municipal Code

section 1.28.040 19
 section 5.04.040 19
 section 28.04.395 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N. Bettenhausen, “There Goes the Neighborhood: Regulating the Growing Short-Term Rental Industry,” *Orange County Lawyer* (July 2015), pp. 16-19
 [http://www.virtualonlineeditions.com/publication/?i=263758&article_id=2042764&view=articleBrowser&ver=html5] 10
